

No. 24-CV-1982

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
JANUARY TERM 2025**

MONTDEL UNITED,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH
CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Oral Argument Requested

January 31, 2025

Team 018
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....vi

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....8

I. THE ECIA AND SUBSEQUENT TRANSFER OF RED ROCK DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS OF PETITIONER BECAUSE IT DOES NOT PROHIBIT THE FREE EXERCISE OF THEIR RELIGION.....8

A. The Government’s Actions Do Not Coerce Petitioner into Violating the Tenets of Their Religion or Penalize Their Religious Activity By Incidentally Causing the Relocation of Their Religious Practice, While Otherwise Preserving Petitioner’s Ability to Practice Their Religion.....8

II. THE ECIA AND SUBSEQUENT TRANSFER OF RED ROCK DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT FREE SPEECH RIGHTS OF PETITIONER BECAUSE RED ROCK IS A NONPUBLIC FORUM AND THE GOVERNMENT’S JUSTIFICATION FOR RESTRICTING SPEECH IS REASONABLE AND VIEWPOINT NEUTRAL.....14

A. Red Rock is a Nonpublic Forum Because It Fundamentally Differs From Traditional Public Fora and the Government Did Not Display an Intent to Open It For Public Discourse as a Designated Public Forum.....15

1. *Red Rock is not a traditional public forum because it is a remote and undeveloped area with a history of limited and inconsistent use for expressive activity.....16*

2. *Red Rock is not a designated public forum because there is insufficient evidence of governmental intent to open it for public discourse.....*20

B. The Government’s Restriction of Speech Satisfies the Standard of Review for a Nonpublic Forum Because It Is Reasonable And There Is No Evidence That Its Restriction Is Based On a Disagreement With the Content or Viewpoint of Petitioner’s Speech.....22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Adderley v. Florida,</i>	
385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut,</i>	
310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	8
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,</i>	
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	15, 16, 21, 22, 23
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith,</i>	
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8
<i>Gitlow v. New York,</i>	
268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	14
<i>Greer v. Spock,</i>	
424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	17, 19
<i>Hague v. CIO,</i>	
307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	16
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.,</i>	
452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee,</i>	
505 U.S. 699 (1992).....	25
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n,</i>	
485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Members of City Council of City of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent,</i>	

466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	23
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> ,	
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	15, 16, 19, 20, 22
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> ,	
374 U.S. 398 (2021).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> ,	
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	16
